

No. 19-281

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CAPITAL ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

**JOSH STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of North Carolina, NANCY
LORRIN FREEMAN, in her official capacity as
District Attorney for the 10th Prosecutorial
District of the State of North Carolina, J.
DOUGLAS HENDERSON, in his official capacity
as District Attorney for the 18th Prosecutorial
District of the State of North Carolina, and
THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR,**
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION

Charles E. Coble
Julia C. Ambrose
Craig D. Schauer
Eric F. Fletcher
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,
HUMPHREY & LEONARD LLP
150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1700
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 839-0300

Counsel for Petitioner

Reid L. Phillips
Counsel of Record
Jennifer Van Zant
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,
HUMPHREY & LEONARD LLP
2000 Renaissance Plaza
230 North Elm Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 373-8850
rphillips@brookspierce.com

Dated: November 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RELEVANT FACTS ARE SETTLED	2
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ENTRENCHED A CIRCUIT SPLIT AND MISAPPLIED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	3
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT'S FREE-SPEECH PRECEDENT	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Medical Association v. Stenhjem</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 4280584 (D.N.D. 2019)	12
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11
<i>Doyle v. Hogan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 4573382 (D. Md. 2019)	12
<i>Frye v. Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc.</i> , 129 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2006)	7, 9
<i>Hopper v. City of Madison</i> , 256 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 1977).....	7, 8
<i>In re New Hampshire Disabilities Rights Center, Inc.</i> , 541 A.2d 208 (N.H. 1988)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Lawline v. American Bar Association</i> , 956 F.2d 1378 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	6, 9

<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	2, 10, 11
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	5
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12
<i>United Transportation Union v. State Bar of Michigan</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	7, 8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTE	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6)	2
